

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

MAHMOUD KHALIL,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. JOYCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Civ. Act. No. 25-cv-1963

RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR RELEASE UNDER
LUCAS v. HADDEN AND *MAPP v. RENO*

On the brief:

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SARAH S. WILSON
Assistant Director

ALANNA T. DUONG
DHRUMAN Y. SAMPAT
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOSHUA C. McCROSKEY
Trial Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

 I. Khalil’s Immigration Detention.....1

 II. Khalil’s Habeas Petition.....3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Court Should Defer Decision on this Motion.....5

 II. The Court Lacks the Authority to Grant Interim Release.....5

 A. Bail Pending Habeas Review is Only Appropriate Where Habeas Review is Available.....6

 i. Khalil cannot overcome the jurisdictional bar in section 1252(b)(9).6

 ii. Khalil cannot overcome the jurisdictional bar in section 1252(g).8

 B. *Lucas* Does Not Permit Release Outside of the INA’s Express Limitations.....13

 III. Khalil’s Petition Fails on the Merits.....16

 A. Khalil Has not Shown a High Probability of Success on his APA and Accardi Claims.....18

 B. Khalil Has Not Shown a High Probability of Success on His Due Process Clause Claim.21

 C. Khalil Has Not Shown a High Probability of Success on His First Amendment Claim....22

 D. Khalil Has Not Established Extraordinary Circumstances to Interfere with Habeas Relief.
 25

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	18, 19
<i>Alvarez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Arce v. United States</i> , 899 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Armando C. G. v. Tsoukaris</i> , No. 20-cv-5652 (MCA), 2020 WL 4218429 (D.N.J. July 23, 2020).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	6
<i>Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor</i> , 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18, 20
<i>Black v. Decker</i> , 103 F.4th 133 (2d Cir. 2024).....	22, 23
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	25
<i>Bolante v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Bonhometre v. Gonzales</i> , 414 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Boyer v. City of Orlando</i> , 402 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1968).....	26
<i>Bridges v. Wixson</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	25
<i>Calley v. Callaway</i> , 496 F.2d 701 (5th Cir. 1974).....	21

Camerena v. Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
988 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2021).....10

Carlos M. R. v. Decker,
No. CV 20-6016 (MCA), 2020 WL 4339452 (D.N.J. July 28, 2020)28

Carlson v. Landon,
342 U.S. 524 (1952)22

Cinquemani v. Ashcroft,
No. 00 Civ. 1460 (RJD), 2001 WL 939664 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2001)16

Citizens of Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)24

Cooley v. Atty Gen.,
No. 10-cv-02, 2011 WL 13193263 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2011)18

Cooper Butt ex rel Q.T.R. v. Barr,
954 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2020).....12

D’Alessandro v. Mukasey,
No. 08 Civ. 914, 2009 WL 799957 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009)29

Delgado v. Quarantillo,
643 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2011)8

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 21, 22

Duvall v. Elwood,
336 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003)16

E.F.L. v. Prim,
986 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2021).....9, 10, 13

E.O.H.C. v. Sec. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)7

Elgharib v. Napolitano,
600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010).....12

Elkimya v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
484 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007)27

Enriquez-Perdomo v. Newman,
54 F.4th 855 (6th Cir. 2022).....9

Fed. Defs. of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)19

Frisby v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development,
 755 F.2d 1052.....24

Garcia v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
 553 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2009)13

Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 917 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....24

Guzman v. Moshannon Valley Processing Ctr.,
 Civ. Act. No. 24-1054 (JKS), 2024 WL 1251170 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2024).....5

Haig v. Agee,
 453 U.S. 280 (1981) 24, 26

Hamama v. Homan,
 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018).....10

Han Tak Lee v. Cameron,
 No. 4:08-CV-1972, 2014 WL 4187590 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2014)30

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
 342 U.S. 580 (1952)25

Harvey v. Chertoff,
 263 F. App’x 188 (3d Cir. 2008).....22

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010)25

Hope v. Warden York Cnty. Prison,
 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)21

Hudler v. Union Cty.,
 No. 21-cv-05, 2021 WL 963452 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2021)18

Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emps.,
 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999).....11

Ingram v. PBPP,
 No. 23-cv-565, 2023 WL 6129539 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2023).....17

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)8

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)15

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)7

Jean-Claude W. v. Anderson,
No. 19-16282 (KM), 2021 WL 82250 (D.N.J. Jan. 11, 2021)16

Jelani B. v. Anderson,
No. 20-6459 (SDW), 2020 WL 5560161 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2020)16

Jimenez-Angeles v. Ashcroft,
291 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2002) 10, 11

Johnston v. Marsh,
227 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1955) 26, 28

Kennedy v. Mason,
No. 20-cv-3512, 2021 WL 106378 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2021)17

Kiadii v. Decker,
423 F. Supp. 3d 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)30

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 25, 26

Landano v. Rafferty,
970 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1992)passim

Leslie v. Holder,
865 F. Supp. 2d 627 (M.D. Pa. 2012) 17, 29

Lucas v. Hadden,
790 F.2d 365 (3d Cir. 1986)passim

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 870 (1990)20

Mapp v. Reno,
241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001)1, 14, 15, 16

Massieu v. Reno,
91 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 1996)7, 8, 9, 13

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)25

McLeod v. INS,
802 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1986)24

Mons v. McAleenan,
No. CV 19-1593 (JEB), 2019 WL 4225322 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2019)18

Nasrallah v. Barr,
590 U.S. 573 (2020)20

Nielsen v. Preap,
586 U.S. 392 (2019)22

Nieves v. Bartlett,
587 U.S. 391 (2019)23

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness,
All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....19

Okonkwo v. INS,
69 F. App'x 57 (3d Cir. 2003)16

OPAWL - Bldg. AAPI Feminist Leadership v. Yost,
118 F.4th 770 (6th Cir. 2024).....25

Principe v. Ault,
62 F. Supp. 279 (N.D. Ohio 1945)6

Ragbir v. Homan,
923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)24

Rauda v. Jennings,
55 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022).....10

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)passim

Saadulloev v. Garland,
No. 3:23-CV-00106, 2024 WL 1076106 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 12, 2024) 11, 14

Singleton v. Piazza,
No. 05-cv-6685, 2006 WL 2520581 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2006)18, 26, 27

Sissoko v. Rocha,
509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007)11

S.N.C. v. Sessions,
No. 18 CIV. 7680 (LGS), 2018 WL 6175902 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018)30

Stolfa v. Holder,
498 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2012).....27

Tazu v. Att'y Gen. United States,
975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020)passim

Tercero v. Holder,
510 F. App'x 761 (10th Cir. 2013)11

Torres v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
No. 17-cv-1840 JM (NLS), 2017 WL 4340385 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017).....19

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018).....24

United States v. Nkanga,
452 F. Supp. 3d 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....29

Vanderklok v. United States,
868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)24

Vasquez v. Aviles,
639 F. App'x 898 (3d Cir. 2016).....7

Vega v. United States,
514 F. Supp.2d 767 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....18

Velesaca v. Decker,
458 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....18

Verde-Rodriguez v. Att'y Gen. U.S.,
734 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2013)7

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 21, 22

Yi v. Mangans,
24 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 1994)16

Zadhydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(3)19

5 U.S.C. § 702.....18

6 U.S.C. § 202(3)9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....24
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)2, 14, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)22
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....22
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... 7, 15, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 7, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)9
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....5

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(f).....16

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-727
Pub. L. 104-208.....9
The Accardi Principle,
74 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 569 (2006)19
